Baldwin's bankruptcy filing on May 31, 2001. The Company has not completed an evaluation of its rights in this matter and intends to (a) file a
motion seeking vacation of the judgment and (b) raise various defenses under the Bankruptcy Code. The Company determined that the amount
of the judgment should have been recognized during the year ended June 30, 2003. As a result, stockholders' equity, current assets, and current
liabilities, as reflected in the financial statements as of the year ended June 30, 2003 and the quarter ended September 30, 2003, have been
restated. The impact of this restatement was to increase deferred income tax by $181,000, to increase accrued expenses by $477,601 and to
reduce retained earnings by $296,601. The impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet, as a result of the above adjustment, is as follows. The
amounts previously reported are derived from the original Form 10-KSB for the year

9

Edgar Filing: QRS MUSIC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10QSB/A

12

ended June 30, 2003 filed on September 26, 2003 and Form 10-QSB for the quarter ended September 30, 2003 filed on November 12, 2003:

September 30, 2003
As Previously

Reported
September 30, 2003

As Restated

June 30, 2003
As Previously

Reported
June 30, 2003
As Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 555,462 $ 555,462 $ 966,935 $ 966,935
Accounts receivable, net 731,644 731,644 967,009 967,009
Inventories 5,551,977 5,551,977 5,055,195 5,055,195
Income taxes refundable 158,184 158,184 185,000 185,000
Deferred income taxes 288,000 469,000 288,000 469,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 222,999 222,999 222,999 222,999

7,508,266 7,689,266 7,685,138 7,866,138
Property, plant and equipment 964,459 964,459 992,208 992,208
Other assets 81,791 81,791 95,019 95,019

$ 8,554,516 $ 8,735,516 $ 8,772,365 $ 8,953,365

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 165,012 $ 165,012 $ 165,012 $ 165,012
Accounts payable 493,025 493,025 472,868 472,868
Accrued expenses 268,034 745,635 319,122 796,723

926,071 1,403,672 957,002 1,434,603

Long-term debt 426,262 426,262 481,267 481,267

Stockholders' equity
Series A preferred stock 5,349 5,349 5,349 5,349
Class A common stock 92,590 92,590 92,590 92,590
Additional paid-in capital 5,079,863 5,079,863 5,334,848 5,334,848

Retained earnings 2,024,381 1,727,780 1,901,309 1,604,708

7,202,183 6,905,582 7,334,096 7,037,495

$ 8,554,516 $ 8,735,516 $ 8,772,365 $ 8,953,365
10

Edgar Filing: QRS MUSIC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10QSB/A

13

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS.

   Certain statements in this Form 10-QSB constitute "forward-looking" statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the